

REPORT TO THE CITY OF SCOTTS VALLEY

Section 1: Camp Evers Park

November 23, 2015

Legend of Abbreviations

aff... Above the finished ground

AR... Accessible Route
CIL... Change in Level
CFS... Clear Floor Space
CGS... Clear Ground Space
EPC... Elevated Play Component

GLPC...Ground Level Play Component

2675 Pratum Avenue

Hoffman Estates, Illinois 60192

(224) 293-6451 Fax: (224) 293-6455

Camp Evers Park Accessibility Audit November 20, 2015 Page 2

Background

The RAC staff visited Camp Evers Park to conduct an access audit. The findings are below.

There are three format additions in this report. We included cells for these items: responsible employee (required by regulation), progress towards completion (best practice), and date of completion (required by regulation). We have added the projected costs of work as a best practice, and costs are found in the transition grid.

1.1 Parking – [CHECKLIST] lacks access aisle CP21; vehicle space 12' long CP25, CP24; stalls need restriping (checklist); lacks van parking space (checklist); slopes-4.9% CP22, CP23, 5.4% CP27, CP28; parking stalls have general deterioration and large drain CP26, CP23; lacks compliant signage (checklist); sign at 31.5" CP29, CP30

Recommendations (Camp Evers Park is a site designated as accessible so 1.1.1 through 1.1.7 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

- 1.1.1 **Repaint** stalls to be 18' long and 9' wide and access aisles 5' each with a high quality blue paint (CP21, CP25, CP24, checklist)
- 1.1.2 Paint access aisles with diagonal lines spaced 36" on center in a contrasting color to the surface and "NO PARKING" painted on aisle, min of 12" high (checklist)
- 1.1.3 **Paint stall** with the symbol of access 36" by 36" and centered in space (checklist)
- 1.1.4 Add one van parking sign to one accessible stall and repaint stall and access aisle to 12' and 5' or 9' and 8' (checklist)
- 1.1.5 Repair or correct slope of parking space and access aisle to max 2.08% in any direction (CP22, CP23, CP27, CP28)
- 1.1.6 *Resurface* stalls and access aisles to eliminate gaps and cracks (CP26, CP23)
- 1.1.7 *Raise* sign to min 60" above the ground (CP29, CP30)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Kristin Ard	(insert periodic notes regarding	PHASE ONE
Division Manager	steps taken or work completed)	
831/438-3251		

1.2 Exterior Accessible Route - [CHECKLIST] deterioration at entrance by picnic tables CP1, broken concrete and dirt after ramp CP11, CP12; CIL at large holes and where there is broken concrete CP13, CP15; gaps due to large holes CP13, CP15; cross slopes- 3.9% by picnic CP2, CP3, 4.5% by fish statue CP4, CP5, 5.4% in front of info sign CP7, CP8, 11% by ramp CP9, CP10; AR narrows to 38" at U-turn on ramp CP37

Recommendations (Camp Evers Park is a site designated as accessible so 1.2.1 through 1.2.5 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):



Camp Evers Park Accessibility Audit November 20, 2015 Page 3

- 1.2.1 Establish protocols to maintain AR to be free of deteriorations (CP1, CP11, CP12)
- 1.2.2 *Repair, bevel, or ramp* CIL along AR (CP13, CP15)
- 1.2.3 *Correct or fill* gaps along AR (CP13, CP15)
- 1.2.4 *Correct or repair* sidewalk cross slope along AR to max 2.08% (CP2, CP3, CP4, CP5, CP7, CP8, CP9, CP10)
- 1.2.5 *Widen* AR at the turn to be 42" wide and 48" deep at the turn (CP37)

Responsible	Progress Towards	Recommended
Employee	Completion	Phase
Kristin Ard Division Manager 831/438-3251	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

- 1.3 Playground Designated Entry not applicable
- 1.4 Playground Surface/Accessible Route within not applicable
- **1.5** Transfer System not applicable
- **1.6** Ramps not applicable
- 1.7 Elevated Play Components not applicable
- 1.8 Ground Level Play Components not applicable
- 1.9 Sand box/Play tables not applicable
- 1.10 Park Site [CHECKLIST]

Grill (2): lacks AR CP18

Garbage: no issues

Information Sign: no issues

Fishing area: ramp to area is inaccessible (checklist), 42" railing CP19, CP20

Picnic Tables (4): lacks AR CP18

Recommendations (Camp Evers Park is a site designated as accessible so 1.10.1 through 1.10.4 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

- 1.10.1 *Create AR* with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from parking or sidewalk to the grills (CP18)
- 1.10.2 **See recommendations in section 1.13** for corrections to ramp to <u>fishing area</u> (CP19, CP20)



Camp Evers Park Accessibility Audit November 20, 2015 Page 4

- 1.10.3 **Lower** 25% of the railing to max 34" above the deck surface at the <u>fishing area</u> (CP19, CP20)
- 1.10.4 *Create AR* with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from parking or sidewalk to the <u>picnic tables</u> (CP18)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Kristin Ard Division Manager 831/438-3251	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE TWO

- **1.11 Shelters/Picnic Areas -** not applicable
- **1.12** Park Buildings not applicable
- 1.13 Other Ramp [CHECKLIST] ramp rise greater than 30" (checklist); ramp slope 11.5% on lower run CP39, CP40; cross slopes- 9.5% CP32, CP33, 6.1% CP34, CP35, 6.8% CP41, CP42; top landing- deterioration and is not level, 36" wide, lacks distinct dimensions CP31, too small CP37; switchback not level, 4.8% cross slope C36, C37; lacks edge protection on bottom run on outside of ramp (checklist)

Recommendations (Camp Evers Park is a site designated as accessible so 1.31.1 through 1.31.7 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

- 1.13.1 **Shorten** ramp run to max 30' or a max of 30" rise (checklist)
- 1.13.2 *Correct slope* of ramp to max 8.33% (CP39, CP40)
- 1.13.3 *Correct* ramp cross slope to max 2.08% (CP32, CP33, CP34, CP35, CP41, CP42)
- 1.13.4 **Repair surface** of ramp landing to be free of gaps and CIL (CP31)
- 1.13.5 *Repair slope* on ramp landing to max 2.08% in any direction (CP31, CP36, CP27)
- 1.13.6 *Enlarge landing* on ramp to 60" by 60" (CP37)
- 1.13.7 *Install* rail along bottom edge of ramp that prevents a 4" sphere from passing through (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Kristin Ard Division Manager 831/438-3251	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

CITY OF SCOTTS VALLEY CAMP EVERS PARK

